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Our Ref: 23557 
Date: 25 September 2012 

Dear Mr Simpson 

Freedom of Information request (our ref. 23557): internal review 

Thank you for your e-mail of 29 August 2012, in which you asked for an 
internal review of our response to your Freedom of Information (FoI) request 
about Operational Instructions (OPIs) issued to UK Border Agency staff. 

I have now completed the review. I have examined all the relevant papers, 
including the information that was withheld from you, and have consulted the 
policy unit which provided the original response. I have considered whether 
the correct procedures were followed and assessed the reasons why 
information was withheld from you.  I confirm that I was not involved in the 
initial handling of your request. 

My findings are set out in the attached report.  My conclusion is that the 
original response was partially correct. Some of the OPI titles requested in 
your original request were correctly withheld under section 31(1)(e) (operation 
of immigration controls), however a number of OPI titles, the OPI numbers 
and dates they were issued should have been provided. This information is 
set out in the attached report. 

This completes the internal review process by the Home Office. If you remain 
dissatisfied with the response to your FoI request, you have the right of 
complaint to the Information Commissioner at the following address: 

The Information Commissioner 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow 
Cheshire SK9 5AF 

Yours sincerely 

 
K Mulvaney 
Information Access Team 



Internal review of response to request under the Freedom of Information 
(FoI) Act 2000 by Mr Robert Simpson (reference 23557)  

Responding Unit: UK Border Agency (UKBA) 

Chronology 

Original FoI request:  23 July 2012 

UKBA’s response:   24 August 2012 

Request for internal review: 29 August 2012 

Subject of request 

1. Mr Simpson submitted the following request for information under the 
Freedom of Information Act: 

‘Thank you for the response (20 May 2012) to my FOI request (Your Ref: 
20435). Could you please tell me which OPIs have been withheld in their 
entirety from the response. 

For each OPI withheld, I would like to know the OPI number, the title of 
the OPI, the date of issue of the OPI, and the reason the specific OPI was 
not released as part of the FOI request.’ 

The response by UKBA 

2. UKBA withheld the requested information under section 31(1)(e) 
(prejudice to the operation of immigration controls) of the Act. 

3. The full response can be found in Annex A. 

Mr Simpson’s request for an internal review 

4. Mr Simpson submitted a request for an internal review questioning the 
application of section 31(1)(e) of the Act to the information requested. 

5. A full copy of Mr Simpson’s request for an internal review can be found in 
Annex B. 

Procedural issues 

6. Mr Simpson submitted his request for information on 23 July 2012. 

7. UKBA provided a full response on 24 August 2012, which was the twenty-
fifth working day. UKBA breached section 10 of the Act by not responding 
within  the 20 working day deadline. 

8.  UKBA complied with sections, 17(1)(a), 17(1)(b) and 17(1)(c), by citing 
section 31(1)(e) of the Act and providing sufficient detail as to why that 
exemption was applied. 

9. Mr Simpson was informed of his right to an independent internal review in 
to the handling of the request, as is required by section 17(7)(a) of the 
Act. 

10. The response also informed Mr Simpson of his right to complain to the 
Information Commissioner, as specified by section 17(7)(b) of the Act. 

 

 



Consideration of the response 

11. UKBA withheld the requested information under section 31(1)(e) which 
states: 

31(1) – Information which is not exempt information by virtue of section 30 is 
exempt information if its disclosure under this Act would, or would be likely 
to, prejudice-  

(e) the operation of the immigration controls  

12. UKBA correctly applied section 31(1)(e) to some of the titles of the 
operational instructions requested. 

13. Section 31 is a qualified exemption and therefore subject to public interest 
considerations. 

14. The ‘public interest’ is not the same as what interests the public.  In 
carrying out a PIT we consider the greater good or benefit to the 
community as a whole in saying whether information is held or not. The 
‘right to know’ must be balanced against the need to enable effective 
government and to serve the best interests of the public. 

15. The disclosure of some of the titles of the previously withheld operational 
instructions would enable the public to contribute to debate on the security 
of the borders and understand the day to day pressures experienced by 
UKBA staff at the border. Border security is of public interest and 
increased understanding of surrounding issues would improve and inform 
public debate. 

16. However, as stated in the original response, releasing the titles of the 
operational instructions would significantly support an individual whose 
purpose is to circumvent entry clearance control and therefore, disclosure 
would not be in the public interest.  

17. The titles of the operational instructions we are withholding contain 
sufficient information for individuals with criminal intent to circumvent 
border controls and substantially affect the ability of the UK Border 
Agency to protect our borders.  

18. This is clearly not in the public interest and I uphold the partial application 
of section 31(1)(e) to the requested information. 

19. UKBA incorrectly applied section 31(1)(e) to all of the information Mr 
Simpson requested. 

20. We are able to release some of the titles, all the numbers and dates of 
issue of the operational instructions withheld. The information is set out in 
Annex C. Where it is indicated that the number has been withdrawn, the 
OPI has been deleted and we no longer hold any information about it. 

Conclusion 

21. UKBA incorrectly applied the exemption at section 31(1)(e) (operation of 
immigration controls) to all the information requested. 

22. UKBA breached section 10 of the Act by not responding within  the 20 
working day deadline. 



23. The information that is not exempt under section 31(1)(e) has been 
released to Mr Simpson in this report. 

24. I am satisfied that there was no procedural breach of section 17(7)(a) and 
17(7)(b). 

Information Access Team 
Home Office, 25 September 2012 



Annex A: UKBA’s original response 

Mr Robert Simpson 

E-mail:  

request-79858-
8e451712@whatdotheyknow.com    

 

 
HO Reference: VCS/159877                        
FOI Reference: 23557 

 

 24 August 2012 

Dear Mr Simpson 

Your request has been handled as a request for information under the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

Thank you for your e-mail of 23 July, in which you ask for: 

Thank you for the response (20 May 2012) to my FOI request (Your Ref: 
20435). Could you please tell me which OPIs have been withheld in their 
entirety from the response. 

 
For each OPI withheld, I would like to know the OPI number, the title of 
the OPI, the date of issue of the OPI, and the reason the specific OPI was 
not released as part of the FOI request. 
The information contained in the operational instructions requested has been 
considered in line with our obligations under the Freedom of Information (FOI) 
Act. On these grounds we have concluded that the information requested – 
specifically the disclosures of OPIs withheld following the internal review of 
FOI 20435 should remain withheld under section 31(1)(e) (operation of 
immigration controls), as per the explanation of this exemption in the internal 
review report. 

As stated in the original response, releasing operational instructions would 
significantly support an individual whose purpose is to circumvent entry 
clearance control and therefore, disclosure would not be in the public interest.  

The operational instructions we are withholding contain information based on 
intelligence gathered and release of this type of information would 
substantially affect the ability of the UK Border Agency to protect our borders.  

This is clearly not in the public interest and we uphold the partial application of 
section 31(1)(e) to the requested information. 

If you are dissatisfied with this response you may request an independent 
internal review of our handling of your request by submitting a complaint 
within two months to the address below, quoting reference FOI 23437.  If you 
ask for an internal review, it would be helpful if you could say why you are 
dissatisfied with the response.  

Information Access Team 
Home Office 
Ground Floor, Seacole Building 
2 Marsham Street 

mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx
mailto:xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxxxxxx.xxx


London SW1P 4DF 
e-mail: xxxx.xxxxxx@xxxxxxxxxx.xxx.xxx.xx   

As part of any internal review the Department's handling of your information 
request will be reassessed by staff who were not involved in providing you 
with this response. If you remain dissatisfied after this internal review, you 
would have a right of complaint to the Information Commissioner as 
established by section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.  

Yours sincerely 

Marian Asomaning 

Visa Customer Services 

 



Annex B: Mr Simpson’s request for an internal review 

Dear UK Border Agency, 

Please pass this on to the person who conducts Freedom of Information 
reviews. 

I am writing to request an internal review of UK Border Agency's handling of 
my FOI request 'eGram summary information'. 

On 22 July 2012, I requested information about OPIs that had been withheld 
in in their entirety from a previous request. I specifically asked for "the OPI 
number, the title of the OPI, the date of issue of the OPI, and the reason the 
specific OPI was not released as part of the FOI request." 

I was surprised to read the response of 24 August (HO Ref: VCS/159877 and 
HO ref: 23557). 

My request did not ask for the contents of these OPIs. It was carefully limited 
to the OPI reference number, the date of issue of the OPI, the title of the OPI 
and the reason that the specific OPI was not released. 

Were the OPIs actually reviewed with a view towards providing the 
information I had asked for, as required by law? 

I do not believe this refusal was correct. In fact I believe that actual continent 
of some of the OPIs have previously been released, so are not each as 
sensitive as indicated. Again note that I am only requesting the title, date of 
issue, OPI number, and reason for the refusal. 

A full history of my FOI request and all correspondence is available on the 
Internet at this address: 

     http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/egram_summary_information 

     Yours faithfully, 

     Robert Simpson 

http://www.whatdotheyknow.com/request/egram_summary_information


Annex C: Information released to Mr Simpson 

Details of withheld Operation Instructions: 

Number Date Title 

4 2008 - 

5 2008 - 

9 02/02/08 Entry Clearance 
guidance on 
Commonwealth 
Countries and Overseas 
Territories 

13 Number withdrawn  

17 2008 - 

20 Number withdrawn - 

21 27/02/08 PBS Tier 1(General) 
migrants: Partners and 
children 

22 27/02/08 HSMP/Tier1 
(general):Restriction on 
employment for Doctors 
in Training 

28 2008 - 

31 25/02/08 Restricted: UK Visas 
guidance on deception 

32 2008 - 

37 2008 - 

42 2008 - 

47 2008 - 

49 2008 - 

50 2008 - 

51 2008 - 

54 2008 - 

55 2008 - 

61 2008 - 

68 2008 - 

69 21/07/08 HSMP forum judicial 
review judgement of 
08/04/08 

82 11/09/08 - 

86 2008 - 

88 2008 - 

89 2008 - 

91 18/11/08 Incorrect use of student 
visa endorsement 

93 18/11/08 Ensuring security of 
courier arrangements 

94 2008 - 

96 2008 - 

107 23/12/08 - 



108 2008 - 

111 2009 - 

115 Number withdrawn - 

116 Withdrawn – see OPI 
175 

- 

118 2009 Operational integrity 

122 Number withdrawn - 

123 2009 Operational integrity 

124 Number withdrawn - 

125 10/03/09 Code of practice – forced 
marriage 

127 10/03/09 - 

128 Number withdrawn - 

130 2009 - 

132 2009 - 

133 2009 - 

138 31/03/09 - 

143 2009 - 

145 Number withdrawn - 

148 Number withdrawn - 

149 25/06/09 PBS tier 4 and 
dependants 

150 2009 - 

156 Number withdrawn - 

157 2009 - 

158 2009 - 

171 Number withdrawn - 

177 2009 - 

180 2009 - 

182 2010 - 

186 2010 - 

187 2010 - 

188 2010 - 

190 Number withdrawn - 

195 2010 UK territorial waters 

221 Number withdrawn - 

223 2010 - 

224 2010 Changes to vignette 
management guidance 

229 2010 - 

254 2011 - 

255 2011 - 

264 2011 - 

269 2011 - 

270 2011 - 

273 2011 Media handling guidance 

274 2011 - 

282 2011 - 



283 2011 - 

287 2011 - 

288 2011 Tier 4 higher education 

291 2011 - 

298 2011 - 

300 2011 - 
 

 


